

No. _____

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MAURICE BURKS

Petitioner,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TO THE

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

John M. Bailey
330 Franklin Rd.; Ste. 135A-427
Brentwood, TN 37027
(615) 319-1342

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
HOW THE FEDERAL QUESTIONS WERE RAISED AND DECIDED BELOW	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	3
I. IT VIOLATED <i>BATSON V. KENTUCKY</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986), FOR THE GOVERNMENT TO BEGIN ITS <i>VOIR DIRE</i> BY TARGETING A YOUNG, BLACK WOMAN WITH A DELIBERATELY CONFUSING QUESTION, WHICH IT DID NOT ASK ANY OTHER JUROR, THEN USING HER LACK OF UNDERSTANDING OF THE QUESTION AS A JUSTIFICATION FOR USING A PEREMPTORY STRIKE AGAINST HER, WHEN THE TRIAL COURT, RECOGNIZING THAT THE QUESTION WAS INCOMPREHENSIBLE, IMMEDIATELY REPHRASED THE QUESTION IN AN UNDERSTANDABLE FORM AND THE JUROR PROVIDED A PERFECTLY SATISFACTORY ANSWER TO THE COURT'S QUESTION	4
II. IT VIOLATED DUE PROCESS FOR THE TRIAL COURT TO FORCE PETITIONER, AN AFRICAN AMERICAN, AND HIS FOUR CO-DEFENDANTS, WHO ARE ALL AFRICAN AMERICANS, TO SIT TOGETHER BEHIND THEIR ALMOST EXCLUSIVELY WHITE ATTORNEYS, CREATING THE VISUAL PRESENTATION FOR THE JURORS THAT THE CO-DEFENDANTS WERE ALL BOUND TOGETHER AND THEIR ATTORNEYS DID NOT WANT TO SIT WITH THEM.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	8
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	4, 7, 10
<i>Braen v. Pfeifer Oil Transportation Co.</i> , 361 U.S. 129 (1959).....	19
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017).....	8
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1722 (2021).....	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Shipp</i> , 2020 Va. Cir. LEXIS 486 (Fairfax County Dec. 20, 2020).....	18
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005).....	17
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019).....	8, 10, 12
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016).....	8, 9
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986).....	17
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	12, 13
<i>Kesser v. Cambra</i> , 465 F.3d 351 (9th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	9
<i>Miller-El I</i> , 537 U. S.	11
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	passim
<i>Mitchell v. Genovese</i> , 974 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 580 U.S. 206	9
<i>People v. Wright</i> , 2024 IL App (1st) 161404-B.....	13
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Memorial Park Cemetery</i> , 349 U.S. 70	19
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979).....	8

<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Tesfasilasye</i> , 200 Wn.2d 345, 518 P.3d 193 (2022).....	12
<i>United States v. Burks</i> , 974 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2020)	2
<i>United States v. Burks</i> , 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 24052	1, 3, 7, 16
<i>United States v. Darden</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142181 (M.D. Tenn. 2019)	15
<i>Walker v. Davis</i> , 822 Fed. Appx. 549 (9th Cir. 2020).....	11

Other Authorities

<i>Call for Jury Selection Reform</i> , 84 Mont.L.Rev. 247	9
<i>First Twelve in the Box: Implicit Bias Driving the Peremptory Challenge to the Point of Extinction</i> , 102 Ore.L.Rev. 355 (2024)	4
<i>Juror Number Six: Implicit Bias and the Future of Jury Trials</i> , 61 San Diego L.Rev. 497 (2024)	16
P25, 2024 Ill. App. LEXIS 1274.....	13
<i>Rulemaking, Race, and Criminal Procedure Reform</i> , 124 Columbia L.Rev. 1	8
